#### 01/19/2018

ERK OF THE SUPREME COURT STATE OF MONTANA

#### Case Number: DA 17-0492

#### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA No. DA 17-0492

#### KENDRA ESPINOZA, JERI ELLEN ANDERSON, AND JAIME SCHEFER,

Plaintiffs and Appellees,

v.

# MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE AND MIKE KADAS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF THE MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

Defendants and Appellants.

## BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE BECKET FUND FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS AND APPELLEES

On Appeal from the Montana Eleventh Judicial District Court, Flathead County, The Honorable Heidi J. Ulbricht, Presiding

#### Appearances:

Charles A. Harball (Montana Bar No. 2841) 201 First Avenue East Kalispell, MT 59901 406-758-7977 cityattorney@kalispell.com Eric C. Rassbach\*
Joseph C. Davis\*
The Becket Fund for
Religious Liberty
1200 New Hampshire Ave, N.W.
Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-0095
erassbach@becketlaw.org
jdavis@becketlaw.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae
\*Pro Hac Vice application
forthcoming

Daniel J. Whyte

Brendan Beatty

Nicholas Gochis

Special Assistant Attorneys General

MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

Legal Services Office

125 N. Roberts St.

P.O. Box 7701

Helena, MT 59604

Telephone: (406) 444-3340; 444-1602; 444-3339

Email: dwhyte@mt.gov; bbeatty@mt.gov; ngochis@mt.gov

Attorneys for Defendants and Appellants

William W. Mercer

Holland & Hart, LLP

401 North 31st Street, Suite 1500

P.O. Box 639

Billings, MT 59103-0639

Telephone: (406) 252-2166

Email: wwmercer@hollandhart.com

Richard D. Komer

Erica Smith

Institute for Justice

901 North Glebe Road, Suite 900

Arlington, VA 22203

Telephone: (703) 682-9320

Email: rkomer@ij.org; esmith@ij.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs and Appellees

James Goetz Goetz, Baldwin & Geddes, P.C. P.O. Box 6580 Bozeman, MT 59771-6580 Telephone: (406) 587-0618 Email: jim@goetzlawfirm.com

Alex Rate
ACLU of Montana Foundation
P.O. Box 9138
Missoula, MT 59807
Telephone: (406) 224-1447
Email:
ratea@aclumontana.org

Alex J. Luchenitser
Americans United for
Separation of
Church and State
1310 L Street, NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 466-7306
Email: luchenitser@au.org

Heather L. Weaver American Civil Liberties Union 915 15th Street, NW, Suite 600 Washington, DC 20005 Telephone: (202) 675-2330 Email: hweaver@aclu.org

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Rule 1 violates the federal Free Exercise Clause under <i>Trinity Lutheran</i> .	3
A. <i>Trinity Lutheran</i> holds presumptively unconstitutional state policies that, like Rule 1, treat religious groups on worse terms than secular groups	4
B. Rule 1 is not justified by <i>Locke</i>	7
1. <i>Locke</i> is irrelevant in cases of discrimination based on religious status.	8
2. In any event, there is no uniquely powerful historical antiestablishment interest underlying the Rule that is comparable to <i>Locke</i>	13
C. Rule 1 does not satisfy strict scrutiny	18
II. If Rule 1 violates the federal Free Exercise Clause, the appropriate remedy is to strike down Rule 1	20
CONCLUSION	24

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
Am. Atheists, Inc. v. City of Detroit Downtown Dev. Auth. 567 F.3d 278 (6th Cir. 2009)	
Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc., 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015)	21
Cantwell v. Connecticut, 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	23
Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah, 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	6, 18
Everson v. Bd. of Educ. of Ewing, 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	17
Gibbons v. Ogden, 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824)	21
Levin v. Commerce Energy, Inc., 560 U.S. 413 (2010)	22, 23
Locke v. Davey, 540 U.S. 712 (2004)	passim
Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	22
McDaniel v. Paty, 435 U.S. 618 (1978)	18
Mitchell v. Helms, 530 U.S. 793 (2000)	15

NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson, 357 U.S. 449 (1958)2	23
Norton v. Shelby County, 118 U.S. 425 (1886)2	22
Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass'n, 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015)2	21
Shelley v. Kraemer, 334 U.S. 1 (1948)2	13
State v. Theeler, 385 Mont. 471, 385 P.3d 551 (Mont. 2016)	13
Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer, 137 S.Ct. 2012 (2017)passii	m
Widmar v. Vincent, 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	20
Zelman v. Simmons-Harris, 536 U.S. 639 (2002)1	.5
STATUTES	
Admin. R. Mont. § 42.4.802	.2
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Kyle Duncan, Secularism's Laws: State Blaine Amendments and Religious Persecution, 72 Fordham L. Rev. 493 (2003)	.5
The Federalist No. 78 (A. Hamilton)	:1
Douglas Laycock, Theology Scholarships, the Pledge of Allegiance, and Religious Liberty: Avoiding the Extremes But Missing the Liberty, 118 Hary, L. Rey, 155 (2004)	5
